Case: 23-55299, 08/21/2023, ID: 12777897, DktEntry: 16, Page 1 of 21

No. 23-55299

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KEO RATHA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RUBICON RESOURCES, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California, Case No. 2:16-cv-04271-JFW

BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS REPRESENTATIVE NADLER, ET AL., AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Margaret Lee Human Trafficking Legal Center 1030 15th St. NW #104B Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 849-5708 <u>mlee@htlegalcenter.org</u>

Aaron Halegua *Counsel of Record* AARON HALEGUA, PLLC 524 Broadway, 11th Floor New York, NY 10012 (646) 854-9061 <u>ah@aaronhalegua.com</u>

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTEREST OF AMICI 1		
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORSHIP 4		
ARGUMEN	Т	
I.	Congress Enacted a Comprehensive Statutory Scheme to Combat Forced Labor and Human Trafficking	
II.	The Civil Remedy Congress Enacted Is Coextensive with the TVPRA's Criminal Provisions)
III.	Congress Acted Quickly to Clarify the Scope of Attempt Liability After the Court's 2022 Ruling)
CONCLUSION		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 374 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2004)13
<i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021)7
Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood, 35 F.4th 1159 (9th Cir. 2022)5, 10
<i>Ricchio v. McLean,</i> 853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2017)10
<i>Roe v. Howard</i> , 917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019)10
Statutes
18 U.S.C. § 15899
18 U.S.C. § 1590
18 U.S.C. § 1591
18 U.S.C. § 1595passim
18 U.S.C. § 1596
19 U.S.C. § 1307
Abolish Trafficking Reauthorization Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-347, 136 Stat. 6199 (2023)1, 5, 6, 13
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-193, 117 Stat. 2875
